

Case No. 18-55367

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HOMEAWAY, INC. and AIRBNB, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
CITY OF COLUMBUS, CITY OF OAKLAND,
CITY OF SEATTLE, AND PUBLIC RIGHTS
PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645
Honorable Otis D. Wright, II

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
San Francisco City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Chief of Appellate Litigation
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief of Complex and Affirmative Litigation
SARA J. EISENBERG, State Bar #269303
Deputy City Attorney
1390 Market Street, 7th Fl.
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-3847
Facsimile: (415) 437-4677
E-Mail: sara.eisenberg@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

(additional counsel listed on subsequent page)

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*:

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 727-3400
Email: oag@dc.gov

Attorney for DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA

ANDRE M. DAVIS
City Solicitor, City of Baltimore
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 101
Baltimore, MD 21202
Telephone: (410) 396-3297

Attorney for the MAYOR AND
CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

ZACH KLEIN
Columbus City Attorney
77 N. Front Street, 4th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 645-7385
Email: zmklein@columbus.gov

Attorney for CITY OF COLUMBUS

BARBARA J. PARKER
Oakland City Attorney
MARIA BEE
Special Counsel
ERIN BERNSTEIN
Supervising Deputy City Attorney
One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-3601

Attorneys for CITY OF OAKLAND

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Telephone: (206) 684-8200
Email: peter.holmes@seattle.gov

Attorney for CITY OF SEATTLE

JILL E. HABIG
Founder & President
JOANNA PEARL
Legal Director
4096 Piedmont Avenue, #149
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone: (510) 679-1076
Email: jill@publicrightsproject.org

Attorneys for PUBLIC RIGHTS
PROJECT, A PROJECT OF TIDES
CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Communications Decency Act Allows Local Regulation Of
 An Online Company’s Own Commercial Activity.....4

 A. The Ninth Circuit Properly Interprets The “Publisher Or
 Speaker” Requirement To Permit Liability For An Online
 Company’s Own Commercial Conduct.....4

 B. Other Courts Similarly Interpret The “Publisher Or
 Speaker” Requirement To Permit Liability For An Online
 Company’s Own Conduct.....7

 1. This Court’s Interpretation Of The CDA Is
 Consistent With Its Sister Circuits.8

 2. This Court’s Interpretation Of The “Publisher Or
 Speaker” Requirement Has Proven Workable And
 Easily Applied By District Courts..... 10

 3. District Courts Outside Of The Ninth Circuit Also
 Apply The CDA In Accordance With This Court’s
 Interpretation..... 11

 C. As Properly Interpreted, The CDA Does Not Prohibit
 Local Regulations Like Santa Monica’s Ordinance. 12

 II. Allowing Local Government To Regulate An Online
 Company’s Own Commercial Conduct Is Consistent With The
 Intent And Goals Of The Communications Decency Act..... 15

 III. San Francisco’s Experience Demonstrates That Local
 Government Regulation Of An Online Company’s Own
 Commercial Conduct Does Not Adversely Impact The Internet
 Or Electronic Commerce..... 17

 A. The SF Ordinance Has Successfully Addressed A
 Significant Local Concern. 19

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The SF Ordinance Did Not Break The Internet..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

800-JR-Cigar, Inc. v. GoTo.com, Inc.
437 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 2006).....11

Airbnb v. San Francisco
217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 12, 18, 20

Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles
834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016).....16

Anthony v. Yahoo!, Inc.
421 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 10, 12, 13

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.
570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) 4, 5, 7, 12, 13, 16

Batzel v. Smith
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....15

City of Chicago v. Stubhub!, Inc.
624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 12

Corbis Corp. v. Amazon.com, Inc.
351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004)8

Doe v. Internet Brands
824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 23

Donaher v. Vannini
2017 WL 4518378 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2017)8

Evans v. Hewlett-Packard Co.
2013 WL 5594717 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013)8

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 6, 12, 14, 17, 21

Federal Trade Commission v. LeadClick Media, LLC
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) 8, 9, 12

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.
 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)8

Force v. Facebook, Inc.
 2018 WL 472807 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2018).....8

Hill v. StubHub, Inc.
 727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)8

Hinton v. Amazon.com.dedc, LLC
 72 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Miss. 2014)8

Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc.
 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011)8

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC
 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017)7

McDonald v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.
 219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016)11

MDA City Apartments, LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.
 2018 WL 910831 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 14, 2018).....8

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr
 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 16, 17

Milgram v. Orbitz Worldwide, Inc.
 16 A.3d 1113 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2010).....8

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.
 514 U.S. 645 (1995)16

Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.
 194 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 10, 12

Stoner v. eBay, Inc.
 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2000)8

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.
 No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....15

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
 Rule 29(a)1
 Rule 29(c)(5).....1

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C.
 § 230(b).....15
 § 230(c)(1)4

State Statutes and Codes

San Francisco Administrative Code
 Chapter 41A.....20
 § 41A.5(g)(4)(C)..... 2, 18

Seattle Municipal Code
 § 6.600 (2017)2

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....15

Other Authorities

Alina Selyukh, *Section 230: A Key Legal Shield For Facebook, Google Is About To Change*, NPR.com (Mar. 21, 2018), <http://wnpr.org/post/section-230-key-legal-shield-facebook-google-about-change>..... 15, 16

Ben Lane, *Seattle Passes Sweeping Short-term Rental Laws, Limits Airbnb Hosts to Two Units*, HousingWire (Dec. 13, 2017), www.housingwire.com/articles/42078-seattle-passes-sweeping-short-term-rental-laws-limits-airbnb-hosts-to-two-units22

Bringing Airbnb Experiences to 200 US cities in 2018 (Jan. 26, 2018), <https://www.airbnbcitizen.com/bringing-airbnb-experiences-to-200-us-cities-in-2018/>22

Complaints Related to Illegal Airbnb-Ing in S.F. Cut in Half, SocketSite (May 15, 2018) available at <http://www.socketsite.com/archives/2018/05/complaints-related-to-airbnb-ing-in-san-francisco-have-been-cut-in-half.html>21

Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, *The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity*, 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017)23

Dara Khosrowshahi, *Getting Serious About Safety*, Uber Newsroom (Apr. 12, 2018) <https://www.uber.com/newsroom/getting-serious-safety/>.23

Hugo Martin, *Airbnb, HomeAway settle rental-registration lawsuit against San Francisco* L.A. Times (May 1, 2017), available at <http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-airbnb-san-francisco-20170501-story.html>. 18, 19

Katie Benner, *Airbnb Settles Lawsuit With Its Hometown, San Francisco* NY Times (May 1, 2017), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/05/01/technology/airbnb-san-francisco-settle-registration-lawsuit.html>.19

Khari Johnson, *Airbnb debuts premium Plus program and new listing categories* VentureBeat (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://venturebeat.com>.....22

Kyle Barron, Edward Kung & Davide Prosperio, *The Sharing Economy and Housing Affordability: Evidence from Airbnb* (Mar. 29, 2018), <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3006832> 2, 19

Leigh Gallagher, *Airbnb’s Profits to Top \$3 Billion by 2020*, Fortune (Feb 15, 2017) <http://fortune.com/2017/02/15/airbnb-profits/>.....3

Lori Weisberg, *Income from San Diego Airbnb hosts soars 74 percent*, The San Diego Union-Tribune (Mar. 1, 2017), <http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/business/tourism/sd-fi-airbnb-hosts-20170301-story.html>.....1, 2

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *The Gap: A Shortage of Affordable Homes* at 4 (Mar. 2018), http://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/gap/Gap-Report_2018.pdf. 1

Press Release, *Airbnb is Global and Growing*, Airbnb (Aug. 10, 2017) <https://press.airbnb.com/airbnb-global-growing/>.21

Robert Cannon, *The Legislative History of Senator Exon’s Communications Decency Act: Regulating Barbarians on the Information Superhighway* 49 Fed. Comm. L.J. 51 (1996)15

Shaun Heasley, *Airbnb Rolls Out New Features for Those With Disabilities*, DisabilityScoop (Mar. 20, 2018), <https://www.disabilityscoop.com/2018/03/20/airbnb-new-features-disabilities/24877/>.22
